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The fee schedule is structured to allow clients to reconcile their invoices through specific 
reference codes identifying each fee. 

Invoicing items are subject to VAT in the case established by law. Unless otherwise 
specified, fees are expressed in euro and calculated and invoiced monthly, based on 
volumes recorded during the relevant month. 

Fees are debited through SEPA with a value date corresponding 30 days from the 
invoicing date end of month procedure or, if the client plays also the role of intermediary, 
the 15th calendar day (if a non-working day, the following calendar day) of the month 
following the invoicing date. If requested by the client and accepted by Euronext 
Securities Milan, the fees can be paid by the client through banking transfer by the same 
deadlines above reported. 

If a monthly (or annual) fee is applied to a service, in case participation or withdrawal 
occurs during the month (or during the year), the fee is entirely applied regardless of the 
date of activation or withdrawal. Monthly fees are invoiced on monthly basis whilst 
annual fee are invoiced at the beginning of each year or at the activation of the 
concerned service/functionality, except for A2A annual fee which is invoices on a 
quarterly basis and on a pro-rata basis in case of adhesion during the relevant quarter. 

Where monthly fees are based on a volume line, each client may choose it at the service 
subscription and in the following year may change it by making a request before 
December 15th or, in case this date is  not a business day, before the next business day. 
The line change starts in January of the following year; no change of tier/line is admitted 
during the year. 

Fees are not reimbursed if the client withdraws before the end of the period of reference. 
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2.1 MT-X 

 Fee Invoicing code 

HTTPS connection   

First workstation  85.00 ITMX0029 

Additional workstation (each) 145.00 ITMX0009 
Request of change in the workstation holder 
Reissuing of the digital certificate 20.00     ITMX0013 

2.2 A2A 

A monthly fee is applied to the A2A communication protocol, according the chosen tier of 
volume. The monthly fee: 

● refers to equipment installed in Italy only whilst for equipment installed in other 
countries a different fee schedule will apply; 

● does not include setup costs for additional network lines, network components and 
equipment transport. 
Tier of annual volume (number of transactions 

received by X-TRM) Monthly fee Invoicing code 

From To 

1 250,000 250.00 

ITA2A001 250,001 1,000,000 500.00 

1,000,001 above 1,000.00 
 

 Fee Invoicing code 

Unit fee per transaction exceeding the chosen tier  0.005 ITA2A002 
 

 Fee Invoicing code 

Equipment setup fee 1,500.00 ITA2A003a 

2.3 A2A – FIS/CPA e SHID 

 Set up fee Invoicing 

code 

Annual 

fee 

Invoicing 

code 
First user  

5,000.00 ITA2A006 2,500.00 ITA2A007 
Additional user (each) 

3,800.00 ITA2A008 1,400.00 ITA2A009 
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This publication is for information purposes only and is not a recommendation to engage in investment activities. This publication 
is provided  “as is” without representation or warranty of any kind. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure the 
accuracy of the content, Euronext does not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Euronext will not be held liable for any loss 
or damages of any nature ensuing from using, trusting or acting on information provided. No information set out or referred to 
in this publication shall form the basis of any contract. The creation of rights and obligations in respect of financial products that 
are traded on the exchanges operated by Euronext’s subsidiaries shall depend solely on the applicable rules of the market 
operator. All proprietary rights and interest in or connected with this publication shall vest in Euronext. No part of it may be 
redistributed or reproduced in any form without the prior written permission of Euronext.  

Euronext refers to Euronext N.V. and its affiliates. Information regarding trademarks and intellectual property rights of Euronext 
is located at https://www.euronext.com/terms-use. 

© 2022, Euronext N.V. - All rights reserved. 
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